
To: Councillor Boulton, Convener; Councillor Lumsden, Vice Convener; and 
Councillors Flynn, Graham, Laing, Avril MacKenzie, McLellan, Nicoll and Yuill.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 5 September 2019

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE

The Members of the CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE are requested to 
meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on THURSDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 2019 at 
2.00 pm.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1.1  Notification of Urgent Business  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2.1  Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the press and public excluded  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1  Declarations of Interest  (Pages 5 - 6)

DEPUTATIONS

4.1  Deputations where requested  

Public Document Pack



MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

5.1  Minute of Previous Meeting of 3 June 2019  (Pages 7 - 14)

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

6.1  Committee Planner  (Pages 15 - 18)

NOTICES OF MOTION

7.1  There are no Notices of Motion at this time  

COMMITTEE BUSINESS

Councils Capital Programme

8.1  Joint Energy from Waste Project - RES/19/363  (Pages 19 - 26)

8.2  Fleet Replacement Programme - OPE/19/268  (Pages 27 - 32)

8.3  Aberdeen Art Gallery - RES/19/274  (Pages 33 - 38)

8.4  Union Terrace Gardens - RES/19/259  (Pages 39 - 46)

8.5  Provost Skene House - RES/19/275  (Pages 47 - 52)

Education and Early Learning Centres

8.6  Countesswells Primary School - RES/19/364  (Pages 53 - 60)

8.7  Milltimber Primary School - RES/19/361  (Pages 61 - 68)

8.8  Tillydrone Primary School - RES/19/362  (Pages 69 - 76)

8.9  Torry Primary School - RES/19/365  (Pages 77 - 84)

8.10  ELC - Northfield/Cummingspark Nursery Update - RES/19/280  (Pages 85 
- 92)

8.11  ELC - Seaton Nursery Update - RES/19/281  (Pages 93 - 100)



8.12  ELC - Tillydrone Nursery Update - RES/19/278  (Pages 101 - 108)

8.13  ELC - Kingsford School - RES/19/342  (Pages 109 - 116)

8.14  ELC - Quarryhill School - RES/19/340  (Page
[...]
aham, Houghton (as substitute for Councillor Sellar) (from article 4), McLellan, 
Mason (as substitute for Councillor Sellar) ( for articles 1 to 3), Nicoll and Yuill.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:-
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=621&MId=69
63&Ver=4

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of the 
items on the agenda, thereafter the following declarations were intimated:
(1) Councillor Mason declared a general interest by virtue of his position as a 

Member of the Scottish Parliament for North East Scotland;
(2) Councillor Yuill declared an interest in item 6.1 (item 5 of the Business Planner) 

and item 8.1 (Aberdeen Art Gallery) (articles 4 and 5 of this minute) by virtue of 
his position as a Council appointed Director of Robert Gordon’s College and 
chose to remain in the meeting; ; and

(3) Councillor McLellan declared an interest in item 8.5 (Summerhill New Council 
Housing) (article 9 of this minute) by virtue of his position as an Aberdeen City 
Council representative on Aberdeen Heat and Power but chose to remain in the 
meeting as Aberdeen Heat and Power was a body being a company established 
wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to the local authority, and 
which had entered into a contractual arrangement with the local authority for the 
supply of goods and/or services to the local authority, as set out in paragraph 
5.18(2)(d)(i) and (ii) of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the declarations of interest.

QUEEN'S STREET PRESENTATION

2. The Committee received a presentation from Mr Sandy Beattie, Queen Street 
Masterplan Manager, Aberdeen City Council.

Mr Beattie highlighted various projects across the City and how they contributed to the 
transformation of the city and the linkages between the projects to achieve urban living, 
culture and public realm.  Specifically relating to Queen Street, Mr Beattie provided an 
outline of the current workstreams and the potential phases for the project.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=621&MId=6963&Ver=4
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=621&MId=6963&Ver=4


2

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE
3 June 2019

Mr Beatie answered various questions in relation to the project.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the content of the presentation;
(ii) to request the Queen Street Masterplan Manager to provide a Members Briefing 

so that all Elected Members could see the presentation;
(iii) to request the Queen Street Masterplan Manager to circulate the presentation to 

members of the Committee; 
(iv) to request Street Masterplan Manager to make the presentation available to 

members of the public; and
(v) to note that the business planner would be updated to include future reporting in 

relation to Queen Street.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 19 MARCH 2019

3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 19 March 
2019.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST

At this point in the proceedings, Councillor Houghton replaced Councillor 
Mason and declared an interest in item 6.1 (item 5 of the business planner) 
and 8.1 (Aberdeen Art Gallery) (articles 4 and 5 of this minute) by virtue of 
his position as a Council appointed Director of Robert Gordon’s College and 
chose to remain in the meeting.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

4. The Committee had before it the business planner as prepared by the Chief 
Officer Governance.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the content of the business planner.

Page 8



3

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE
3 June 2019

ABERDEEN ART GALLERY RES/19/274

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the progress of the delivery of the Aberdeen Art Gallery leading 
up to the expected opening in late Autumn 2019.

The report recommended:
That the Committee – 
(a) note the current on-going works leading to an opening of the new Art Gallery in 

late Autumn 2019; and
(b) instruct the Chief Officer Capital to provide a further update on progress at the 

next meeting of the Capital Programme Committee in September 2019.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that the Director of Resources would circulate by email information 

relating to whether there was a fundraising target figure at the outset of the 
project; and

(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained in the report.

PROVOST SKENE'S HOUSE RES/19/275

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the progress of works to refurbish Provost Skene’s House.

The report recommended:
That the Committee - 
(a) note the progress achieved in the procurement of Provost Skene’s House 

refurbishment; and
(b) instruct the Chief Officer Capital to provide a further update on progress at the 

next meeting of the Capital Programme Committee in September 2019.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that the Chief Officer Corporate Landlord would circulate by email 

information relating to any damp issues associated with the building;
(ii) to note that the Director of Resources would circulate by email a breakdown of 

the different work packages and associated costs;
(iii) to note that the Chief Officer City Growth would circulate by email a response in 

relation to when any items were purchased and associated storage costs for the 
Hall of Heroes; and

(iv) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained in the report.

Page 9



4

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE
3 June 2019

THE EVENT COMPLEX ABERDEEN (TECA) RES/19/277

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the progress of The Event Complex Aberdeen (TECA) project 
which included milestones achieved to date, next steps and summarised continuing risks 
associated with the project.

The report recommended:
That the Committee – 
(a) note the milestones achieved to date for the project and those that remain, to 

ensure a successful opening later in the year; 
(b) note the financial position for the project; and
(c) instruct the Chief Officer Capital to provide a further update on progress at the 

next meeting of the Capital Programme Committee in September 2019.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations contained in the report.

UNION TERRACE GARDENS RES/19/259

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the progress of the delivery of the Union Terrace Gardens project 
which was anticipated to be completed in summer 2021.

The report recommended:
That the Committee - 
(a) note the progress achieved in the procurement of Union Terrace Gardens 

redevelopment; and
(b) instruct the Chief Officer Capital to provide a further update on progress at the 

next meeting of the Capital Programme Committee in September 2019.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that the Director of Resources would circulate by email a response in 

relation to whether a margin had been built into the contract to cover increased 
building costs; and 

(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained in the report.

SUMMERHILL NEW COUNCIL HOUSING RES/19/276

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on progress of the Summerhill new build Council housing project.

Page 10



5

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE
3 June 2019

The report recommended:
That the Committee – 
(a) note the progress achieved in the procurement of the Summerhill new build 

Council housing project; and
(b) instruct the Chief Officer Capital to provide a further update on progress at the 

next meeting of the Capital Programme Committee in September 2019.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that the Chief Officer Capital would provide details of the project to all 

Elected Members; 
(ii) to note that the Director of Resources would prepare a briefing note to highlight 

all sites and options being considered to ensure delivery of the 2000 new build 
houses by 2022 and would circulate this to all Elected Members; and

(iii) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained in the report.

ELC NORTHFIELD CUMMINGSPARK NURSERY RES/19/280

10. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the progress of Northfield Cummingspark Nursery which would 
help meet Aberdeen City Council’s Early Learning and Childcare Delivery Plan 
objectives and to meet the Council’s commitment to expand funded early learning and 
childcare from 600 hours to 1,140 hours by 2020.

The report recommended:
That the Committee note that the project formed part of the overall Aberdeen City 
Council’s Early Learning and Childcare Expansion Programme of Works.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in relation to concerns raised regarding the location of the site, specifically that it 

was potentially unsuitable for development, to note that the Chief Officer Capital 
would liaise with colleagues and look at the information available for the site and 
provide a response at the earliest opportunity to the Committee; and

(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendation contained in the report.

ELC SEATON NURSERY RES/19/281

11. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update in relation to Seaton Nursery which would help meet Aberdeen City 
Council’s Early Learning and Childcare Delivery Plan objectives and to meet the 
Councils commitment to expand funded early learning and childcare from 600 hours to 
1,140 hours by 2020.

Page 11



6
[...]
een Street Project.

Sandy Beattie Strategic Place
Planning

Place Remit 1.1

22 January 2020

25 March 2020
Energy From Waste To report on the progress of the delivery of the

Energy from Waste Project.
John Wilson Capital Resources Remit 1.1

TBC

P
age 17



Review of Community Facilities in Garthdee - NOM
Cllrs Yuill and Townson 

Council 15/03/17 referred the terms of the
motion to Communities, Housing and
Infrastructure Committee. " In light of the
Administration’s commitment to build 2,000
houses by 2022, to instruct the Interim Director
of Communities, Housing and Infrastructure to
bring forward to the earliest committee a further
report on the feasibility of the Council investing
in Council housing on the site of the Kaimhill
Outdoor Sports Centre".

Capital Programme Committee 12/09/18
The Committe agreed to separate the issues
into two entries.

The second report will be to address the use
of the former outdoor centre for council
houses.  This will be addressed in the detailed
proposals for 200 houses in due course.

Stephen Booth Corporate
Landlord/

Early Intervention
and Community
Empowerment

Resources/
Customer

Remit 1.1

P
age 18



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Capital Programme Committee

DATE 12 September 2019

EXEMPT No
CONFIDENTIAL No
REPORT TITLE Ness Energy Project Progress Report

REPORT NUMBER Res/19/363

DIRECTOR Steve Whyte

CHIEF OFFICER John Wilson

REPORT AUTHOR Linda Ovens

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on progress made with regards 
to the procurement/construction/operation of the Energy from Waste Facility at East 
Tullos Industrial Estate, as instructed by Council on 4 March 2019.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

It is recommended that the Committee:-

2.1 Note the milestones achieved to date for the project and those that remain, to 
ensure successful operation of the facility; and

 
2.2 Note the financial position for the project; and

2.3 Instruct the Chief Office
[...]
tee

DATE 12 September 2019

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Aberdeen Art Gallery Progress Report

REPORT NUMBER RES/19/274

DIRECTOR Steve Whyte

CHIEF OFFICER John Wilson

REPORT AUTHOR John Wilson

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

The purpose of this report is to update the committee on progress of the delivery of 
the transformed Aberdeen Art Gallery leading up to its expected opening. 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee:-

2.1 Note the current progress and on-going works leading to an opening of the Art 
Gallery on 2 November 2019.

2.2 Instruct the Chief Officer Corporate Landlord in consultation with the Chief 
Officer Capital and Chief Officer City Growth to provide a post evaluation report 
to this committee a minimum of 12 months post opening. This report will report 
on the delivery of the desired outcomes identified within the approved business 
case. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8.3



3. BACKGROUND

3.1 Reference is made to report RES/19/274 which was submitted to the Capital 
Programme Committee on 3 June 2019, which considered the project’s 
construction progress.

3.2 This report provides an update on the progress made with the project’s delivery 
since that committee meeting.

Main Works

3.3 The principal contractor for the main works McLaughlin & Harvey (MCLH) are 
continuing to close out outstanding snagging works. As reported previously 
there is a high level of confidence that these will be completed prior to the 2 
November 2019 opening date.  

Fit-Out Works

3.4 The fit-out works are now well advanced including some re-programming to 
align around on-going delivery of main works. These issues have been 
contained within the overall delivery and the fit-out works are now expected to 
be complete by the end of September 2019.

Art Works Installation

3.6 The installation of the collections of artworks and artefacts by the Aberdeen City 
Council museums team continues as space and galleries become available. 
This work i
[...]
ls in receipt 
of early learning and childcare provided under section 
47 of the Children and Young People (Scotland) Act 
2014
The proposals have considered inequalities of 
outcomes for those pupils experiencing them and plans 
to address them and comply with the (Education 
(additional support for learning) (Scotland) Act 2004 
Section 3B.

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS

Item 10.02 Early Learning and Childcare Delivery Plan; Education and Children’s 
Services Committee 14th September 2017

Item 4(b) General Fund Revenue Budget - 2.1.3; Council Budget Meeting 5th March 
2019

10. APPENDICES 

Appendix 1 – Site Location Plan

11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS

Name Colin Kemp
Title Principal Architectural Officer
Email Address ckemp@aberdeencity.gov.uk
Tel 01224 523861

Page 146

mailto:ckemp@aberdeencity.gov.uk


Appendix 1

Location of the existing nursery and extension

Page 147



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 148


	Agenda
	3.1 Declarations of Interest
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 3 June 2019
	6.1 Committee Planner
	8.1 Joint Energy from Waste Project - RES/19/363
	8.2 Fleet Replacement Programme - OPE/19/268
	8.3 Aberdeen Art Gallery - RES/19/274
	8.4 Union Terrace Gardens - RES/19/259
	8.5 Provost Skene House - RES/19/275
	8.6 Countesswells Primary School - RES/19/364
	8.7 Milltimber Primary School - RES/19/361
	8.8 Tillydrone Primary School - RES/19/362
	8.9 Torry Primary School - RES/19/365
	8.10 ELC - Northfield/Cummingspark Nursery Update - RES/19/280
	8.11 ELC - Seaton Nursery Update - RES/19/281
	8.12 ELC - Tillydrone Nursery Update - RES/19/278
	8.13 ELC - Kingsford School - RES/19/342
	8.14 ELC - Quarryhill School - RES/19/340
	8.15 ELC - Tullos School - RES/19/344
	8.16 ELC - Westpark School - RES/19/341
	8.17 ELC - Woodside School - RES/19/343



Minutes of the meeting


CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 12 September 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Boulton, Convener; Councillor 
Lumsden, Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Duncan (as substitute for Councillor 
Laing), Flynn, Graham, Greig (as substitute for Councillor Yuill), Avril MacKenzie, 
McLellan and Nicoll.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:-
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=621&MId=676
5 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 3 JUNE 2019

1. The Committee had before it the minutes of their previous meeting of 3 June 
2019.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that the Director of Resources would ensure that all previous requests for 

further information would be circulated to the Committee; and
(ii) to otherwise approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE PLANNER

2. The Committee had before it the Committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer Governance.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in relation to items Middlefield Community Hub and Northfield Community Centre 

and whether the current provision would be moved to another location, to note 
that Education colleagues were undertaking a holistic review of all early learning 
provision and that the Director of Resources would liaise with them and provide 
and update via email to the Committee;

(ii) to otherwise note the content of the planner.

JOINT ENERGY FROM WASTE PROJECT - RES/19/363

3. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on progress made with regards to the 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=621&MId=6765
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=621&MId=6765


2

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE
12 September 2019

procurement/construction/operation of the Energy from Waste Facility at East Tullos 
Industrial Estate.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee - 
(a) note the milestones achieved to date for the project and those that remained, to 

ensure successful operation of the facility;
(b) note the financial position for the project; and
(c) instruct the Chief Officer - Capital to provide a further update on progress at the 

next Capital Programme Committee in January 2020.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations contained in the report.

FLEET REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME - OPE/19/268

4. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which 
provided an update on the progress of the Fleet Replacement Programme for 2018/19.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee - 
(a) note the update on the progress of the Fleet Replacement Programme; and
(b) note the continuation of the previously approved Fleet Replacement Programme 

for 2019/20.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations contained in the report.

ABERDEEN ART GALLERY - RES/19/274

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the progress of the delivery of the transformed Aberdeen Art 
Gallery leading up to its expected opening.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee - 
(a) note the current progress and on-going works leading to an opening of the Art 

Gallery on 2 November 2019; and
(b) instruct the Chief Officer Corporate Landlord in consultation with the Chief Officer 

Capital and Chief Officer City Growth to provide a post evaluation report to this 
committee a minimum of 12 month post opening.  This report will report on the 
delivery of the desired outcomes identified within the approved business case.



3

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE
12 September 2019

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that information relating to the current financial position of the project 

would be discussed in private session;
(ii) to note the typographical error on page 35 at 4.3 which should read 

£14,828,500.72;
(iii) to instruct the Chief Officer Corporate Landlord in consultation with the Chief 

Officer Capital and Chief Officer City Growth to provide a post evaluation report to 
this Committee providing details on the delivery of the desired outcomes identified 
within the approved business case within 12 months of post opening; and

(iv) to otherwise approve recommendation (a) above.

UNION TERRACE GARDENS - RES/19/259

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on progress of the delivery of Union Terrace Gardens (UTG) project 
which has an anticipated completion date of Summer 2021.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee - 
(a) note the progress achieved in the Union Terrace Gardens transformation; and
(b) to instruct the Chief Officer Capital to provide a further update on progress to this 

Committee in January 2020.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in relation to the work programme to note that the Director of Resources would 

look at how the overall contract had been costed and provide information to the 
Committee via email;

(ii) in relation to whether Sustrans funding would alleviate some of the costs for the 
Council, to note that the Director of Resources would source the information and 
circulate to the Committee via email; and

(iii) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained in the report.

PROVOST SKENE HOUSE - RES/19/275

7. TheCommittee had before it a report by the Director fo Resources which provided 
an update on the progress of works to refurbish Provost Skene’s House.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee - 
(a) note the progress achieved in the procurement of Provost Skene’s House 

refurbishment; and
(b) instruct the Chief Officer Capital to provide a further update on progress to this 

Committee in January 2020.



4

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE
12 September 2019

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations contsained in the report.

COUNTESSWELLS PRIMARY SCHOOL - RES/19/364

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the progress of Countesswells Primary School, following the 
decision of Council at its meeting on 5 March 2019 to procure appropriate works and 
services and to enter into any contracts necessary for the delivery of the project.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee – 
(a) note that the project formed part of the Education New Build Programme 

presented to the Capital Programme Committee, Strategic Commissioning 
Committee and the City Growth and Resources Committee in September 2018 
and that the project would contribute to the delivery of Aberdeen City Council’s 
Early Learning and Childcare Expansion Programme of works; 

(b) note the current on-going works leading to an opening on the new Countesswells 
Primary School towards the end of 2021; and

(c) instruct the Chief Officer Capital to provide a further update on progress to this 
Committee in June 2020.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the typographical error on page 54 at 3.2, second bullet point, which 

should read Early Learning and Childcare (EL&C) provision for 60 pupils;
(ii) to note that for all new school builds, full size flood lit pitches would be 

accommodated where possible;
(iii) in relation to when pupils started to be accommodated at Hazlewood School, to 

note that the Chief officer Corporate Landlord would confirm the date and 
circulate the information to the Committee via email;

(iv) to note that a standardised approach for presenting plans for each of the schools 
in the future would be provided; and

(v) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained in the report.

MILLTIMBER PRIMARY SCHOOL - RES/19/361

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the progress of Milltimber (Replacement) Primary School, 
following the decision of Council at its meeting on 5 March 2019 to procure appropriate 
works and services and to enter into any contracts necessary for the delivery of the 
project.



5

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE
12 September 2019

The report recommended:-
That the Committee - 
(a) note that the project formed part of the Education New Build Programme 

presented to the Capital Programme Committee, Strategic Commissioning 
Committee and City Growth and Resources Committee in September 2018 and 
that the project would contribute to the delivery of Aberdeen City Council’s Early 
Learning and Childcare Expansion Programme of works;

(b) note the current on-going works leading to an opening of the new Milltimber 
School in summer 2021 and

(c) instruct the Chief Officer Capital to provide a further update on progress at this 
Committee in June 2020.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations contained in the report.

TILLYDRONE PRIMARY SCHOOL - RES/19/362

10. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the progress of Tillydrone (Riverbank Replacement) Primary 
School, following the decision of Council at its meeting on 5 March 2019 to procure 
appropriate works and services and to enter into any contracts necessary for the 
delivery of the project.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee - 
(a) note that the project formed part of the Education New Build Programme 

presented to the Capital Programme Committee, Strategic Commissioning 
Committee and City Growth and Resources Committee in September 2018 and 
that the project would contribute to the delivery of Aberdeen City Council’s Early 
Learning and Childcare Expansion Programme of works;

(b) note the current on-going works leading to an opening of the Tillydrone 
(Riverbank Replacement) Primary School in summer 2022; and

(c) to instruct the Chief Officer Capital to provide a further update on progress at this 
Committee in June 2020.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations contained in the report.

TORRY PRIMARY SCHOOL - RES/19/365

11. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the progress of Torry Primary School (including Community Hub), 
following the decision of Council at its meeting on 5 March 2019 to procure appropriate 



6

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE
12 September 2019

works and services and to enter into any contracts necessary for the delivery of the 
project.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee - 
(a) note that the project formed part of the Education New Build Programme 

presented to the Capital Programme Committee, Strategic Commissioning 
Committee and City Growth and Resources Committee in September 2018 and 
that the project would contribute to the delivery of Aberdeen City Council’s Early 
Learning and Childcare Expansion Programme of works;

(b) note the grant award of £2,000,000 made in respect of the Community Hub part 
of the project by the Regeneration Capital Grant Fund on 25 April 2019; 

(c) note the current on-going works leading to an opening of the new Torry Primary 
School towards the end of 2021; and

(d) to instruct the Chief Officer Capital to provide a further update on progress at this 
Committee in June 2020.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations contained in the report.

ELC - NORTHFIELD/CUMMINGSPARK NURSERY UPDATE - RES/19/280

12. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the progress of Northfield Cummingspark Nursery which would 
help meet the Council’s Early Learning and Childcare Delivery Plan objectives by 
working with the Education Operations team to help meet the Council’s commitment to 
expand funded early learning and childcare from 600 hours to 1,140 hours by 2020.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee - 
(a) note the update to the programme milestones and the financial implications;
(b) note the design development update regarding the suitability of the site for 

development; and
(c) instruct the Chief Officer Capital to prepare an update to this Committee in 

January 2020.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations contained in the report.

ELC - SEATON NURSERY UPDATE - RES/19/281

13. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the progress of Seaton Nursery which would help meet the 



7

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE
12 September 2019

Council’s Early Learning and Childcare Delivery Plan objectives by working with the 
Education Operations team to help meet the Council’s commitment to expand funded 
early learning and childcare from 600 hours to 1,140 hours by 2020.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee - 
(a) note the updates to the programme milestones and the financial implications; and
(b) instruct the Chief Officer Capital to prepare an update to this Committee in 

January 2020.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations contained in the report.

ELC - TILLYDRONE NURSERY UPDATE - RES/19/278

14. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the progress of Tillydrone Nursery which would help meet the 
Council’s Early Learning and Childcare Delivery Plan objectives by working with the 
Education Operations team to help meet the Council’s commitment to expand funded 
early learning and childcare from 600 hours to 1,140 hours by 2020.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee - 
(a) note the update to the programme milestones and the financial implications; and
(b) instruct the Chief Officer Capital to prepare an update to this Committee in 

January 2020.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations contained in the report.

ELC - KINGSFORD SCHOOL - RES/19/342

15. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the progress of Kingsford School Nursery which would help meet 
the Council’s Early Learning and Childcare Delivery Plan objectives by working with the 
Education Operations team to help meet the Council’s commitment to expand funded 
early learning and childcare from 600 hours to 1,140 hours by 2020.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee - 
(i) to note that the project formed part of the overall Aberdeen City Council’s Early 

Learning and Childcare Expansion Programme of works; and



8

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE
12 September 2019

(ii) to instruct the Chief Officer Capital to prepare an update to this Committee in 
January 2020.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations contained in the report.

ELC - QUARRYHILL SCHOOL - RES/19/340

16. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the progress of Quarryhill School Nursery which would help meet 
the Council’s Early Learning and Childcare Delivery Plan objectives by working with the 
Education Operations team to help meet the Council’s commitment to expand funded 
early learning and childcare from 600 hours to 1,140 hours by 2020.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee - 
(a) note that the project formed part of the overall Aberdeen City Council’s Early 

Learning and Childcare Expansion Programme of works; and
(b) instruct the Chief Officer Capital to prepare an update to this Committee in 

January 2020.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations contained in the report. 

ELC - TULLOS SCHOOL - RES/19/344

17. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the progress of Tullos Nursery which would help meet the 
Council’s Early Learning and Childcare Delivery Plan objectives by working with the 
Education Operations team to help meet the Council’s commitment to expand funded 
early learning and childcare from 600 hours to 1,140 hours by 2020.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee - 
(a) note that the project formed part of the overall Aberdeen City Council’s Early 

Learning and Childcare Expansion Programme of works; and
(b) instruct the Chief Officer Capital to prepare an update to this Committee in 

January 2020.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations contained in the report.



9

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE
12 September 2019

ELC - WESTPARK SCHOOL - RES/19/341

18. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the progress of Westpark School Nursery which would help meet 
the Council’s Early Learning and Childcare Delivery Plan objectives by working with the 
Education Operations team to help meet the Council’s commitment to expand funded 
early learning and childcare from 600 hours to 1,140 hours by 2020.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee - 
(a) note that the project formed part of the overall Aberdeen City Council’s Early 

Learning and Childcare Expansion Programme of works; and
(b) instruct the Chief Officer Capital to prepare an update to this Committee in 

January 2020.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations contained in the report.

ELC - WOODSIDE SCHOOL - RES/19/343

19. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the progress of Woodside School Nursery which would help meet 
the Council’s Early Learning and Childcare Delivery Plan objectives by working with the 
Education Operations team to help meet the Council’s commitment to expand funded 
early learning and childcare from 600 hours to 1,140 hours by 2020.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee - 
(a) note that the project formed part of the overall Aberdeen City Council’s Early 

Learning and Childcare Expansion Programme of works; and
(b) instruct the Chief Officer Capital to prepare an update to this Committee in 

January 2020.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations contained in the report.

- COUNCILLOR MARIE BOULTON, Convener



10

CAPITAL PROGRAMME COMMITTEE
12 September 2019


